

No. 19-19002

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Carolina Abel
Petitioner,

v.

Attorney General of the United States
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

Brief for the Respondent

Team 1020
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	9
OPINIONS BELOW.....	9
RELEVANT STATUTES.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. 8 C.F.R. § 208.13(c)(4) is Substantially Valid and Should Be Granted Deference as Congress has Not Spoken on the Permissible Regulations Provided by the Attorney General in Granting Asylum.....	13
<u>A. Congress Has Not Spoken on the Issue of Whether an Asylum Seeker May be Denied Asylum from Transiting to a Safe Third Country Before Traveling to the United States.....</u>	15
<u>B. 8 C.F.R. § 208.13(c)(4) is Based on a Permissible Interpretation as the Attorney General is Tasked with Determining Certain Regulations to Grant Asylum.....</u>	17
1. 8 C.F.R. § 208.13(c)(4) Was Created in Accordance With 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C) Which Permits the Attorney General to Create Additional Regulations for Asylum.....	17
2. The Attorney General Promulgated Regulations That Reasonably Interpret the Complex Web of Asylum Statutes to Establish Additional Limitations and Conditions.....	19
<u>C. 8 C.F.R. § 208.13(c)(4) Is Not Arbitrary nor Capricious as It Was Created Pursuant to Other Exceptions Within 8 U.S.C. § 1158.....</u>	20
1. 8 C.F.R. § 208.13(c)(4) Reflects Sound and Well-Supported Decision Making.....	20

	2. The Attorney General’s Regulation of 8 C.F.R § 208.13(c)(4) Does Not Go Against Asylum Procedures.....	21
II.	Abel does not have a well-founded fear of persecution in Azteca because she never experienced persecution in Azteca, and her subjective fear of future persecution in Azteca is not objectively reasonable.....	24
	<u>A. The evidence does not compel the conclusion that Abel experienced persecution in Azteca on account of a statutorily protected ground.....</u>	24
	1. The incidents Abel experienced in Azteca do not rise to the level of persecution because they amount to no more than ordinary criminal activity, harassment, and unfulfilled threats.....	24
	<u>B. The evidence does not compel the conclusion that Abel’s fear of future persecution in Azteca is objectively reasonable.....</u>	28
	1. Abel’s subjective fear of future persecution in Azteca is not objectively reasonable because Abel fails to establish that she is a member of a targeted group in Azteca and that she is at particular risk of future persecution.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

US SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 14, 15, 19
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	17, 18
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	20
<i>I.N.S. v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988)	19
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	14, 15
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	17, 22
<i>I.N.S. v. Wang</i> , 450 U.S. 139 (1981)	17
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	23, 24
<i>King v Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	16, 17
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	15
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Assn'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	20, 21, 22
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Assn. v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	21
<i>Neguisse v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	21
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	14

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Boykev v. I.N.S.</i> , 109 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Abdille v. Ashcroft</i> , 242 F.3d 477 (3d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 366 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2004)	25, 26, 27
<i>Al Najjar v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Campos-Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 889 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2018)	15, 16
<i>Dandan v. Ashcroft</i> , 339 F. 3d 567 (7th Cir.2003)	25
<i>Desir v. Ilchert</i> , 840 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>D-Muhumed v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 388 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Fatin v. I.N.S.</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	20

<i>Ghaly v. I.N.S.</i> , 58 F.3d 1425 (9th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Halim v. Holder</i> , 590 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29, 30
<i>Korablina v. I.N.S.</i> , 158 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Kotasz v. I.N.S.</i> , 31 F. 3d 847 (9th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Kovac v. I.N.S.</i> , 407 F.2d 102 (9th Cir.1969).....	25
<i>Lata v. I.N.S.</i> , 204 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Li v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 400 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Mendez-Efrain v. I.N.S.</i> , 813 F.2d 279 (9th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Mgoian v. I.N.S.</i> , 184 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir.1999).....	28
<i>Mikhailevitch v. I.N.S.</i> , 146 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Morgan v. Sebelius</i> , 694 F.3d 535 (4th. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Nelson v. I.N.S.</i> , 232 F.3d 258 (1st Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Rodriguez-Rivera v. U.S. Dept. of Immig. and Naturalization</i> , 848 F.2d 998 (9th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Sael v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Sanchez Jimenez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 492 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2007)	24, 28
<i>Singh v. I.N.S.</i> , 134 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Tchitchui v. Holder</i> , 657 F.3d 132 (2nd Cir. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Yusupov v. AG of the United States</i> , 518 F.3d 185 (3rd. Cir. 2008).....	19

STATE CASES

<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 385 F. Supp 3d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	21
--	----

STATUTES

8 U. S. C. § 1105(a)(4)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A).....	23, 24, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1158	Passim
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(a)(vi).....	9, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C).....	Passim
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1).....	22
8 U.S.C § 1158(a)(2)(A).....	Passim

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(a)	10, 23
----------------------------	--------

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(a), (b)	23
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(2)(i)	10, 29
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(c)(4)	Passim
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(c)(4)(i).....	9, 18
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(c)(4)(iii)	9, 10, 16, 18
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b).....	29
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(1)	10, 24
C.F.R. § 208.13(c)(4)	13
